
Special Contract Amendment Agreement
Between Concord Steam Corporation

and
The Concord Family YMCA

Ageement is made as of March 22,2010 by and between Concord Steam
Corporation ("Concord Steam'), a New Hampshire corporation with a principal place of
business of P.O. 8ox2520, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 andthe Concord Family
YMCA ("YMCA'), a New Hampshire voluntary corporation, with a principal place of
business at 15 North State Street Concord, New Hampshire 03301, collectively referred
to as the ('Parties").

ìVHEREAS, the Parties are parties to a certain CONTRACT FOR STEAM
SERVICE dated as of February 15,2007 and approved by the ¡s\a/ llamFshire Public
Utilities Commission ('?UC') by Order No.24,776 (the "Special Contract");

WHEREAS, paragraph I of the Special Contract provides for the renegotiation of
certain aspects of the Special Contract's billing formula in tle event that YMCA's annual
steam usage varies from the contracted amount by more than l0%;

WHEREAS, YMCA's annu¿l steam usage has exceeded the contracted amount
by more than 10% and the Parties have negotiated changes to the Special Contract's
billing for¡nula so as to account for this usage variation and to provide for more efücient
contact administration;

WHEREAS, paragaph I I of the Special Contract provides that any amendment
thereto be in writing and" where applicable, approved by the PUC;

WHEREAS, the Parties enter this Special Contract Amendment Agreement (the
"Amendment Agreement") in accordance with the requiremenæ of the Special Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties for and in consideration of the mutual covenants
and agreements hereinafter set forth do hereby agree as follows:

l. Limited Scope of Amendments. Unless expressly arnended by the terms of
this Amendment Agreement, all terms, conditions and provisions of the Special Contract
shall remain in full force and effect.



2. Rezulatory Approval of Amendrnents. As a conditionprecedent, this
Amendment Agreement, and any amendments to the Special Contract provided herein,
shall become effective when and only if this Amendment Agreement is approved by the
PUC in its entirety. If this Amendment Agreernent is not approved by the PUC in its
entirety by November 15, 2010, it shall become null and void, excepting however, that
the Temporary Implementation provisions of paragraph 3 below shall survive until any
refund or recoupment payment required therein has been paid.

3. Temporary Implementation. Notwithstanding the condition precedent set forth
in paragraph 2 above, the Parties shall implement the amendments to the Special Contract
provided herein on a temporary, refl:ndable, basis pending PUC approval. Effective for
steam delivered on and after January 1, 2010 and continuing until the earlier of; (l) the
issuance of a PUC order approving this Amendment Agreement in its entirety, (2) the
issuance of a PUC order failing to approve this Amendment Agreement in its entirety, or
(3) December 31,2010 (tbe "Temporary Period"), the Parties shall act in accordance with
the provisions of the Special Contract as if it had been amended pursuant to this
Amendment Agreement. If the Temporary Period terrninates under the temis of either
clause 3(2) or 3(3) above, then the Parties shall resume acting in accordance with the
original provisions of the Special Contract Within thtty (30) days following termination
of the Temporary Period under the terms of either clause 3(2) or 3(3) above the Parties
shall subhact the total amount which YMCA paid to Concord Steam for steam during the
Temporary Period from the total amor¡nt which YMCA would have paid for steam durirrg
the Temporary Period pursuant to the original tenns of the Special Conkact (the
"Refi.¡nd/Recoupment Calcuiation ). If the Refund/Recoupment Calculation is a positive
number, then YMCA shall pay that amount to Concord Steam as a recoupment within
thirty (30) days of its calculation. If the Refi¡nd/Recoupment Calculation is a negative
number, then Conco¡d Steam shall pay the additive inverse of that amount to YMCA as a
refund within thirty (30) days of its calculation.

4. Amendment of "Rate and Usage" Provisions. Paragraph I of the Special
Contract is amended by deletion in its entirety and is replaced with the following:

l. Rate ønd Usase- On an annualized basis,from October I't through
September 3/" (the "Contract Year") YMCA shall pøy Concord Steamþr
all steam provided to it in an amount equal to the product of YMCA'r actual
sleam usage, as measured in Mlbs, times the sum of the then carrent lowest
tier base rate plus the then current energ, rate (the "Monthly Rate"), plus
any applicable meter charges, minus an annual $],8,000 discount províded
in theþrm of an ffietting contributíon by Concord Steam to YMCA.

This amount shall be billed and paid in monthly installments which shall
be calculated by multíplying the Monthly Rate by one twelfth (1/14 of
YMCA's projected annual steamusage (the "Usage Estímate"), plus
applicable meter eharges, snd minus 8l,500 as an ffiettíng contribution to
YMCA. Monthly bills shall dísplay YMCA'r actual steam usøgeþr the

2



billing perìod. Concord Steam shall promptly notify YMCA of any
anticipated or proposed changes to then carrent base rates or energl rates,
The Usage Estimate shall be established by mutual agreement annually
prior to the beginning of the Contract Year. The Parties shall revíewed the
Usage Estimate at least quarterly and shall make adjustments thereto by
mutuøl agreement so as to minímíze dny over recovery or under recovery
occasìoned by dffirences between actual and estimated onnual usage.

Any over recovery or under recovery shall be reeoncíled withìn thirty
(30) daysþllowing the end of the Contract Year and paynent of a refund by
Concord Steam or payment of a recoupmenr by YMCA, as the case møy be,
shall be made withín thirty (30) days following such reconcilíation. The
Parties, by mutual agreemenl, may perform reconciliations morefrequently
than required herein.

5. Amendment Imnlementation Proration. Notwithstanding anyprovision above, the
initial Usage Estimate and the Parties' respective initial annualized obligations under the
amended Special Contract shall be prorated to reflect apartial Contact Year begirning
January l, 2010 and ending September 31, 2010. There shall be no offsetting donatior¡
reconciliation, refirnd or recoupment associated with steam delivered prior to January l,
2010.

6. Post-Approval Execution. In order to facilþ future administration of the Special
Contract, the Parties shall execute and exchange an "as amended" version ofthe Special
contract within thirly (30) days foliowing PUC approval of this Amendments.

7. Entire Agreement. The Parties acknowledge that this instrument constitutes the
entire agreement between the parties concerning the amendment of the Special Contract
and is executed by each without reliance upon any representation or commitment by
made by either to the other which has not been set forth in this Amendment Agreement.

8. Applicable Law. This Amendment Agreement shall be govemed by New
Hampshire law.

3



IN LTNESS WHEREOF the Parties have caused their corporate names to be subscribed
by a duly authorized office¡.

CONCORD FAMILY YMCA

[*,n 3 I '
lames 

[. 
Dorernus, Executive Director


